# BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA

FEBRUARY 20, 2020 6:30 P.M.

### BRADFORD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

945 North Temple Avenue Starke, Florida 32091

### AGENDA

## Meeting Called to Order by Chairman Christopher Dougherty

- 1. Public Hearing Road Abandonment Randy Andrews, Zoning Director
  - A. A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA CLOSING AND ABANDONING AN UNOPENED PLATTED STREET LYING SOUTH OF COUNTY ROAD 225; PROVIDING DIRECTION TO STAFF; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
    - 1. Ask for public comments; 2. Motion; 3. Vote.
- 2. Public Hearing Adoption (Second Reading) of an Ordinance Randy Andrews, Zoning Director
  - A. AN ORDINANCE OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE BRADFORD COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, AS AMENDED, PURSUANT TO AN APPLICATION, LDR 20-01, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; PROVIDING FOR AMENDING SECTION 4.14.2 ENTITLED PERMITTED PRINCIPAL USES AND STRUCTURES BY ADDING INDOOR SHOOTING/PISTOL RANGES AS A PERMITTED PRINCIPAL USE AND STRUCTURE WITHIN THE COMMERCIAL, GENERAL (CG) ZONING DISTRICT; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE
    - 2. Ask for public comments; 2. Motion; 3. Vote.
- 3. Public Comments
  - Three (3) minutes per speaker;
  - Complete and turn in a public comment card to speak before the start of meeting; (COMMENT CARDS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AFTER THE MEETING BEGINS)
  - State your name and address into the record before speaking;
  - Do not speak from the audience;
  - Address your questions to the Board, not county staff;
  - Refrain from demands for an immediate board response;
  - No boisterous behavior; and
  - No personal, impertinent or slanderous remarks.

- 4. Consent Agenda:
  - A. Continuing Services Agreement for the Provision of Professional Services between Bradford County and DRMP, Inc.
  - B. Meeting minutes of 01/16/20 regular scheduled meeting.
  - C. Meeting minutes of 02/03/20 regular scheduled meeting.
- 5. Approve Payment of Bills Chairman Christopher Dougherty (Chairman should refrain from making a motion)
- 6. CareerSource North Central Florida Update Tommy Crosby, Alachua County Assistant County Manager.
- 7. Interim County Manager Reports Rachel Rhoden
  - A. Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) Small Cities Community Development Block Grant Program, Modification No. 1 for a time extension to Subgrant Agreement between DEO and Bradford County Kelley Canady, Community Development Director.
- 8. County Attorney Reports Will Sexton
  - A. A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF DISTRICT WIDE SCHOOL ZONE IMPROVEMENTS AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
- 9. Sheriff Reports Gordon Smith
- 10. Clerk Reports– Ray Norman
- 11. Chairman Comments
- 12. Commissioners Comments

#### Notice:

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, *Florida Statutes*, notice is hereby provided that, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board of County Commissioners of Bradford County, Florida with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Please Note: All meeting locations of the Board of County Commissioners are secured. Firearms and weapons are not permitted.